

No. 22-_____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANNA ST. JOHN,

Petitioner,

v.

LISA JONES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Theodore H. Frank

Counsel of Record

Anna St. John

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
1629 K Street N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(703) 203-3848
ted.frank@hlli.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT | ii |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS | iii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vii |
| PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 5 |
| JURISDICTION | 5 |
| RULES INVOLVED..... | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 6 |
| A. Plaintiffs sue Monsanto over labeling of its Roundup-brand weedkiller products, seeking full refunds, and the parties settle. | 6 |
| B. St. John objects to the <i>cy pres</i> | 7 |
| C. The district court approves the settlement..... | 8 |
| D. The Eighth Circuit affirms, and denies <i>en banc</i> review by a 6-5 vote. | 9 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 11 |
| I. The circuits are fractured over several dimen- sions of <i>cy pres</i> | 13 |
| II. The questions presented are important and re- curring..... | 21 |

| | | |
|----|--|---------|
| A. | Application of <i>cy pres</i> to class-action settlements is a poor fit for the doctrine. | 21 |
| B. | <i>Cy pres</i> creates improper incentives for class counsels and district judges..... | 22 |
| C. | <i>Cy pres</i> raises First Amendment concerns that the Eighth Circuit improperly dismissed. | 24 |
| D. | Class members benefit when courts restrict <i>cy pres</i> abuse. | 26 |
| E. | The circuit split encourages forum-shopping and has cost class members hundreds of millions of dollars. | 28 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 31 |
| | APPENDIX | |
| | Appendix A | |
| | Opinion, <i>Jones v. Monsanto Co.</i> , No. 21-2292 (8th Cir. June 29, 2022)..... | App.1a |
| | Appendix B | |
| | Order Granting Motion for Final Approval of Class Settlement and Award of Attorneys’ Fees, <i>Jones v. Monsanto Co.</i> , No. 19-0102-CV-W-BP (W.D. Mo. May 13, 2021) | App.13a |
| | Appendix C | |
| | Order of Dismissal, <i>Jones v. Monsanto Co.</i> , No. 19-0102-CV-W-BP (W.D. Mo. May 27, 2021) | App.41a |

Appendix D

Order Denying Rehearing, *Jones v. Monsanto Co.*, No. 21-2292
(8th Cir. Aug. 16, 2022).....App.42a

Appendix E

Excerpts of Fed. R. Civ. P. 23App.44a

Appendix F

Settlement Agreement, *Jones v. Monsanto Co.*,
No. 19-0102-CV-W-BP
(W.D. Mo. Oct. 14, 2020).....App.47a

Appendix G

Objection of Anna St. John, *Jones v. Monsanto Co.*,
No. 19-0102-CV-W-BP
(W.D. Mo. Mar. 8, 2021)App. 85a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Adams v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 863 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 2017) | 28 |
| <i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)..... | 15, 20, 26–27 |
| <i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Securities Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015) | 11, 17, 24 |
| <i>In re Bayer Corp. Litig.</i> , No. 09-md-2023, (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2013)..... | 27 |
| <i>Beaver v. Tarsadia Hotels</i> , 2020 WL 1139662, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40415 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2020)..... | 29 |
| <i>In re EasySaver Rewards Litig.</i> , 906 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 2018) | 3, 16–17, 23 |
| <i>Eberhard v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)..... | 18 |
| <i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 586 U.S. __, 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019) ... | 4, 12, 16, 21, 27, 30 |
| <i>In re Google Buzz Privacy Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 7460099 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 2, 2011) | 24 |
| <i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Priv. Litig.</i> , 934 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2019)..... | 12, 14, 19, 20, 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------------|
| <i>In re Google Plus Profile Litig.</i> , No. 5:18-cv-06164-EJD, 2021 WL 242887 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2021) | 27 |
| <i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litig.</i> , 869 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>vacated and remanded sub nom.</i> <i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 586 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019) | 16, 17, 19 |
| <i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)..... | 15, 25 |
| <i>Hyland v. Navient Corp.</i> , 48 F.4th 110 (2d Cir. 2022), <i>cert. pending sub nom. Yeatman v. Hyland</i> , No. 22-____ | 1–2, 12, 14, 19, 26 |
| <i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., and Mun.</i> <i>Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... | 3, 9, 15, 24, 26 |
| <i>Joffe v. Google, Inc.</i> , 21 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2021)..... | 2, 3, 12, 17, 19, 26 |
| <i>Keepseagle v. Perdue</i> , 856 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 2, 30 |
| <i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468, 475 (5th Cir. 2011) | 1, 2, 11, 13, 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Knell v. FIA Card Servs, N.A.</i> , No. 12-cv-00426, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 217452 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2020)..... | 29 |
| <i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)..... | 25 |
| <i>Krueger v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 211235, 2020 WL 6688838 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 12, 2020)..... | 29 |
| <i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012) | 2, 16, 17 |
| <i>Lowery v. Joffe</i> , No. 21-1535 (U.S.) | 12, 17 |
| <i>In re Lupron Mktg. Litig.</i> , 677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012)..... | 17 |
| <i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 571 U.S. 1003 (2013)..... | 4, 11, 12, 16, 20 |
| <i>McDonough v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015)..... | 27 |
| <i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Norcia v. Samsung Telcoms. Am., LLC</i> , 2021 WL 3053018, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135256 (N.D. Cal. Jul. 20, 2021)..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... | 26 |
| <i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013)..... | 25 |
| <i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Pecover v. Electronic Arts, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-2820, 2013 WL 12121865 (N.D. Cal. May 30, 2013) | 27 |
| <i>In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010)..... | 2, 22 |
| <i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... | 26 |
| <i>Poblano v. Russell Cellular Inc.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 3d 1293 (M.D. Fla. 2021)..... | 30 |
| <i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014) | 25 |
| <i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A., v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)..... | 22 |
| <i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Litig.</i> , No. 3:15-md-02672-CRB (N.D. Cal.)..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------------------|
| <i>Ward v. Flagship Credit Acceptance LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-2069, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25612 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 13, 2020)..... | 30 |
| <i>Yeatman v. Hyland</i> , No. 22- __ (U.S.) (<i>cert. pending</i>)..... | iii, 2, 12, 24, 31 |
| RULES AND STATUTES | |
| 28 U.S.C. §1254(1)..... | 5 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... | 14 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... | 14, 15 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)..... | 5 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) | i, iii |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)..... | 7, 9, 10, 20, 24 |
| S.Ct. R. 29.6 | ii |
| U.S. Const., amend. 1 | i, 3, 7, 9, 10, 13, 24–26 |
| U.S. Const., Art. III..... | 4, 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| American Law Institute, <i>Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litig.</i> § 3.07..... | 19 |
| American Law Institute, <i>Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litig.</i> § 3.07(b)..... | 20 |
| American Law Institute, <i>Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litig.</i> § 3.07 cmt. b | 13 |
| Debra Lyn Bassett, <i>Class Action Silence</i> , 94 B.U. L. Rev. 1781 (2014)..... | 25 |
| Chasin, Chris J., <i>Modernizing Class Action Cy Pres Through Democratic Inputs</i> , 163 U. Penn. L. Rev. 1463 (2015)..... | 23 |
| Frankel, Alison, <i>By Restricting Charity Deals, Appeals Courts Improve Class Actions</i> , Reuters (Jan. 12, 2015)..... | 28 |
| Kidd, Jeremy & Chas Whitehead, <i>Saving Class Members from Counsel</i> , 58 San Diego L. Rev. 579 (2021)..... | 1, 23-24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|--------------|
| Liptak, Adam, <i>Doling Out Other People’s Money</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 26, 2007) | 23 |
| <i>Pearson Settlement</i> , No. 1:11-cv-07972, Dkt. 213-1 (N.D. Ill. May 14, 2015) | 28 |
| Redish, Martin H., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Mod- ern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis</i> , 62 Fla. L. Rev. 617 (2010)..... | 22 |
| Smith, D. Brooks, <i>Class Action and Aggregate Litigation: A Comparative International Analysis</i> , 124 Penn St. L. Rev. 303 (2020)..... | 3, 25–26, 30 |
| Staff, <i>Empowering Law School Antitrust Scholar- ship Through Unique Philanthropic Support</i> , U. Chi. L. Alumni Mag. (Dec. 2021)..... | 23 |
